

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.533 of 2014

=====

1. Manisha Rani Daughter Of Sri Manoj Kumar Resident Of Village-
Jagannathpur, P.S.- Sajaur, District- Bhagalpur

.... Petitioner/s

Versus

- 1. The State Of Bihar
- 2. Principal Secretary, Home (Police) Department, Govt. Of Bihar, Patna
- 3. Director General Of Police, Bihar, Patna
- 4. Chairman, Central Selection Board, Bihar, Patna
- 5. Central Selection Board Through Its Secretary, Computer Bhawan,
Jawahar Lal Nehru Marg, Patna-23

.... Respondent/s

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. Pramod Kumar

For the Respondent/s : Mr. Aag-9 S.Raza Ahmad

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY KUMAR
TRIPATHI**

ORAL ORDER

terms of the advertisement has been answered by the respondents in the counter-affidavit adequately. Since the petitioner had identical marks vis-à-vis other selected candidates, and the petitioner is younger in age than one who has been selected, the reason for non-selection is obvious pending availability of the post so advertised.

So far as the pendency of vacancies is concerned, that is not a matter to be decided by appointment of more people against those vacancies. That is a matter for the State to decide as a matter of policy. There is no infirmity for the non-appointment of the petitioner.

The writ petition is dismissed.

(Ajay Kumar Tripathi, J)

B.Roy/-

U			
---	--	--	--